

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

TIM DOYLE, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REATA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00987-ALM
LEAD

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Final Approval	3
A. Standards Governing Final Approval of Class Action Settlements	3
B. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	4
C. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length with No Fraud or Collusion	6
D. The Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs and Delays of Continued Litigation	7
E. The Stage of the Proceedings, the Amount of Discovery Completed, and Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel’s Investigation Support Final Approval of the Settlement.....	9
F. The Settlement Is within a Reasonable Range of Recovery	10
G. Lead Counsel, Lead Plaintiff, and Settlement Class Members Support Final Approval	14
H. The Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2) Support Final Approval.....	15
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing the Settlement Proceeds Is Effective	15
2. The Requested Fees and Expenses Are Fair and Reasonable	16
3. The Supplemental Agreement Does Not Affect the Settlement’s Fairness	17
4. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably	18
II. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved	18
III. Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process	21

IV. The Court Should Affirm Certification of the Settlement Class for
Settlement Purposes.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	9
<i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 191, 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	7, 10
<i>Celeste Neely</i> , No. 21 Civ. 307, 2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022)	10, 13
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1609, 2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015).....	10
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	14
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>In re Dell Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 726, 2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010)	7, 16, 19, 21
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 3624, 2008 WL 4178151 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2008).....	20
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)	7, 17, 18
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	7, 11
<i>Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank</i> , 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	3, 9

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 7, 10

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 7, 8, 10

Manchaca v. Chater,
927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996)..... 10

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 736, 2016 WL 8604331 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 5

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017) 14

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)..... 20

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 21

N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 17

Netsky v. Capstead Mortg. Corp.,
2000 WL 964935 (N.D. Tex. July 12, 2000) 5

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) 4

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)..... 9, 13, 16, 21

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivatives Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 2165, 2008 WL 4681369 (E.D. La. Oct. 17, 2008)..... 22

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013)..... 15

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) *passim*

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 9

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... *passim*

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015).....11

In re Waste Mgmt., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
No. 99 Civ. 2183, 2002 WL 35644013 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2002)..... 20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 18, 19, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
